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Synopsis

1. In March 2016, property manager Bryan Kim worked with Los Angeles City Council
District 13 field representative Aram Taslagyan to clean up some homeless encamp-
ments around Kim’s properties. While City laws and procedures were followed for
most of these cleanups, Taslagyan seems to have organized at least one of them con-
trary to law and procedure. It appears that Taslagyan did this because Kim needed
the area clean immediately due to an impending property inspection. This constitutes
a violation of LAMC 49.5.5(A) by Taslagyan.

Background

2. Sean Starkey was an intern at Los Angeles City Council District 13 (“CD13”) in March
2016. Aram Taslagyan is a CD13 field deputy. Mitch O’Farrell is the Councilmember
for CD13.

3. Bryan Kim is a property manager who handles some properties in CD13.

Laws

4. The Los Angeles Municipal Code at §49.5.5(A) states in part that:

City officials, agency employees, ...shall not misuse or attempt to misuse
their positions ...to create or attempt to create a private advantage or dis-
advantage, financial or otherwise, for any person.

Facts

5. On March 8, 2016, Bryan Kim talked to Sean Starkey about cleaning up some homeless
encampments in CD13. Evidently their phone call was disconnected and they continued
their conversation via email. In this email exchange Kim asked Starkey:

Can you please forward the policy and procedure documentation along with
the timeline for clearing the homeless from the discussed area?

Starkey replied:

Below is [sic] the steps we go through with all homeless encampments. There
is not a specific timeline for the process. It all depends on each agency. ...

— Reported to BSS?
— BSS assigns investigator to the site who visually inspects the site
— BSS contacts LAHSA?

2Bureau of Street Services.
3Los Angeles Homeless Services Authority.


http://library.amlegal.com/nxt/gateway.dll/California/lamc/municipalcode/chapterivpublicwelfare?f=templates$fn=default.htm$3.0$vid=amlegal:losangeles_ca_mc$anc=JD_49.5.5.

— LAHSA conducts outreach and offers services
— LAHSA makes second visit

— LAHSA signs off

— Public Works signs off

— Sanitation allocates days to Council Offices
— Sanitation posts at the site 72 hours prior

— Council Office coordinates LAPD

See Exhibit 1 (page 10).

6. That Starkey’s description of the process is accurate is confirmed by the Department
of Sanitation’s Standard Operating Procedure (“SOP”) for cleaning sidewalks in com-
pliance with LAMC 56.11.# The SOP was developed by the Department of Sanitation
in compliance with the City Council’s mandate that it:

promulgate rules, protocols and procedures for the implementation and en-
forcement of this ordinance [LAMC 56.11], consistent with the provisions
herein.

The SOP was reviewed by the City Attorney and found to conform with the ordinance.
The relevant pages can be found in Exhibit 2 (page 12).°

7. In particular, Step #6 in the SOP for homeless encampments elaborates on the 72 hour
posting requirement, which is actually a 24 hour posting requirement, stating that:

a notice will be posted at the clean-up location a minimum of 24 hours in ad-
vance of the clean-up date/time ... The posted notice shall be photographed
by LASAN to document the notification of the pending clean-up. The Notice
shall be valid for only 72 hours from posting. If the encampment clean-up
cannot commence within 72 hours from posting, then a new posting must
re-occur before the clean-up may commence.

See Exhibit 2 (page 12).

8. On March 9, 2016 Kim set up a meeting for March 11, 2016 with Aram Taslagyan
at the CD13 district office. He asked to meet with Mitch O’Farrell at this time, but
Taslagyan said that O’Farrell was not available. See Exhibit 3 (page 16). On March
10, 2016, Kim asked Starkey via an email related to this meeting:

What would be the next available meeting with Councilmen [sic] O’Ferrel
[sic] be re: homeless encampment on Vermont/Monroe Ave?

See Exhibit 4 (page 18).

4This is the law governing the impoundment of personal property stored on public sidewalks.
5The complete document is quite lengthy so I didn’t include it. I got a copy from Sanitation via CPRA.



9. This meeting seems to have taken place as scheduled at 9:30 a.m. on March 11 at the
CD13 district office. See Exhibit 5 (page 20).

10. Between March 15 and March 18, Aram Taslagyan and the LA Bureau of Sanitation
(“LA San”) exchanged at least 20 pages of emails organizing the cleanup of encamp-
ments on the 700 block of North Vermont Avenue between Monroe Street and Marathon
Street (see map at Exhibit 6, page 22, see email exchange at Exhibit 7, page 24). On
March 21, 2016, Richard Young of LA San emailed a long list of his colleagues to con-
firm the March 22 cleanup locations. He specifically noted that the entire 700 block of
North Vermont was posted on both sides of the street. See Exhibit 8 (page 45).

11. On Tuesday, March 22, 2016 at 5:41 p.m., after the cleanup took place, Bryan Kim
emailed Aram Taslagyan, stating (see Exhibit 9, page 48):°

Aram,

Good to see you briefly today.

Vermont is cleared but they all moved to Marathon St.

If we can work together to relocate them off Marathon St. that would be
great. As tenants have made complaints and neighboring groups are gravely

concerned.

LAPD had two open incident requests under same ticket and should be
visiting by tomorrow.

Further, the la housing authority emergency evacuation group said they will
be making way this week offering relocation assistance.

Let’s see what we can do together.
I will call you tomorrow to touch base and share thoughts.

Thanks very much.
Bryan Kim

12. On Tuesday, March 22 at 5:49 p.m. Aram Taslagyan replied (see Exhibit 9, page 48):

Hi Bryan
Nice to see you as well.
I’'ll make sure both marathon and Monroe are posted as well next time

Best

SLineation adjusted from original email.



13. On Tuesday, March 22 at 11:21 p.m. Bryan Kim replied (see Exhibit 9, page 48):

Hi Aram,

Appreciate it, thank you very much. Happy to help, will share insight to-
MOrTow.

Fyi As there is a property inspection this Friday,” if we can do what ever it
takes for a removal this Thursday® on Marathon and Vermont. Attached is
a pic on Marathon.

This is very important we work towards a resolve as timing is key.

With kind regards,
Bryan Kim

14. On Wednesday, March 23 at 9:48 a.m. Bryan Kim emailed Aram Taslagyan (see
Exhibit 10, page 52), stating:

Good morning, Aram,
Just to share an update from this morning.

The concentration of homeless tents have diminished and it looks like it
spread out on North end of Marathon.
15. On Wednesday, March 23, 2016 at 11:59 a.m. Aram Taslagyan emailed Bryan Kim
(Exhibit 11, page 54):
Hi Bryan,

It’s all clean now. We will continue to monitor the area, as will LAPD.

Please let me know if it starts up again at any level.

5 Conclusions

16. The City of Los Angeles has an official process for cleaning up homeless encampments
that takes a theoretical minimum of 24 hours to carry out (Paragraphs 6, 7). The staff
of CD13 understands the details of this process (Paragraph 5).

"March 25, 2016.
8March 24, 2016.
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On or before March 8, 2016, Bryan Kim began discussions with CD13 field deputy
Aram Taslagyan about cleaning up homeless encampments on N. Vermont Avenue
(Paragraphs 8, 9). It took until March 22, 2016 for Taslagyan to arrange this cleanup.
The process involved dozens of emails among Taslagyan and various LA Sanitation
employees (Paragraph 10).

On the afternoon of March 22, after the policy-compliant cleanup took place, Kim told
Taslagyan that the homeless people had moved around the corner to (an unposted
area on) Marathon Street (Paragraph 11). Taslagyan’s reply implies that there was
nothing to be done at that time but in the future they would post notice of cleanup on
Marathon Street to prevent this from happening again (Paragraph 12). This is a tacit
acknowledgement that it was not within policy to clean up the relocated encampment
on Marathon Street without beginning the lengthy process over again.

Late on the night of Tuesday, March 22, 2016, Kim told Taslagyan that it was extremely
important to him that the relocated encampment on Marathon Street be cleaned up
before Friday, March 25, as he had an impending property inspection (Paragraph 13).
Thus the cleanup of the relocated encampment on Marathon Street would constitute
a private benefit for Kim.

At 9:48 a.m. on Wednesday, March 23, according to Kim, the homeless encampment
was still present on Marathon (Paragraph 14). At 11:59 a.m. on Wednesday, Taslagyan
told Kim “[i]t’s all clean now.” (Paragraph 15). Since it is not possible to arrange a
policy-compliant encampment cleanup in fewer than 24 hours, this cleanup was in
violation of City policy. Thus Taslagyan misused his position to arrange it.

Thus Aram Taslagyan intentionally (Paragraph 18) misused (Paragraph 20) his posi-
tion to create a private advantage (Paragraph 19) for Bryan Kim. This constitutes a
violation of LAMC 49.5.5(A) (Paragraph 4).

Requested action

I ask the City Ethics Commission to investigate whether these actions constitute a
violation of LAMC §49.5.5(A) on the part of Aram Taslagyan and, if they do, to see
that he’s held responsible for his actions.

Other considerations

On March 9, 2016, at the beginning of the episode described here, Bryan Kim asked
Aram Taslagyan and Sean Starkey to set up a meeting with him, Mitch O’Farrell,
and “another party to see what we can contribute and help to work together” (see
Exhibit 12, page 56). It seems likely from subsequent emails that this other party was
Lawrence Han (see e.g. email in same chain dated March 17 cc-ed to Han, Exhibit 13,
page 58). On Friday, March 25, after the episode described here, Kim arranged for a



24.

25.

lunch with him, Aram Taslagyan, and Lawrence Han (see Exhibit 14, page 60). This
lunch took place on March 29 from 12:30 p.m. to 1:30 p.m. (see Exhibit 15, page 62).

At 3 p.m. on March 29, after the lunch with Taslagyan and Han, Bryan Kim emailed
Aram Taslagyan, stating: “FYI we would like to also give a contribution to your office
to support your helpful services. Is there anything we should know about? (See Exhibit
16, page 64). The fact that Kim made this offer after a lunch at which Lawrence Han
was present in conjunction with the fact that Kim was discussing Han in the context
of contributions on March 9 make it at least plausible that Kim and Han were offering
money in exchange for encampment cleanup. Taslagyan passed the issue off to Jeanne
Min, Mitch O’Farrell’s chief of staff, telling Kim: “I am copying our chief of staff,
Jeanne Min, who is better suited to answer your question.” (See Exhibit 16, page 64).
Kim subsequently asked Min if she had time for a phone call and Min said that she
was happy to and that she would be in touch (Exhibit 16, page 64).

I don’t have any more evidence relating to campaign contributions and this whole
episode, and if there is more evidence, it’s not likely to be part of the public record
and is therefore beyond my investigative reach. It’s possibly not beyond the reach of
the CEC, though, which is why 'm bringing it to your attention.
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8.1 Exhibit 1 — March 8, 2016 Bryan Kim / Sean Starkey emails
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6/2/2016 City of Los Angeles Mail - Re: Homeless Encampment Update
~ Get a signature like this: Click here!

On Tue, Mar 8, 2016 at 4:05 PM, c13 intern <c13.intern@lacity.org> wrote:
Mr. Kim,

Below is the steps we go through with all homeless encampments. There is not a specific timeline
for the process. It all depends on each agency. We do not have an internal report, other than the one

| sent you previous on how we address them.

' — Reported to BSS
- — BSS assigns investigator to the site who visually inspects the site
- BSS contacts LAHSA
- LAHSA conducts outreach and offers services
— LAHSA makes second visit
. - LAHSA signs off
- Public Works signs off
~ - Sanitation allocates days to Council Offices
— Sanitation posts at the site 72 hours prior
— Council Office coordinates LAPD

- Sean Starkey
- CD-13

' On Tue, Mar 8, 2016 at 1:56 PM, bryan kim ‘ > wrote:
i Mr. Sean,

Good to speak with you. This is helpful. Can you please forward the policy and procedure
- documentation along with the timeline for clearing the homeless from the discussed area?

Thank you. Do you have an encampment report internally or one for the general public or

building owner on what they need to know or can do to alleviate this ongoing issue?

Thank you.
Bryan Kim
Direct Tax: Ty T
Skype: “:Chat: ~ 777 | Kakao:

f lin]w]

i % Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail!

- IMPORTANT: The contents of this email and any attachments are confidential. They are
- intended for the named recipient(s) only. If you have received this email by mistake, please
notify the sender immediately and do not disclose the contents to anyone or make copies

 thereof.
Get a signature like this: Click here!

- On Tue, Mar 8, 2016 at 12:36 PM, ¢13 intem <c13.intem@lacity.org> wrote:
" Mr. Kim,

; Sorry the call was disconnect.

' Attached is a PDF on how the city currently is addressing a Homeless Encampment.

Currently the City Council is working on legislation that will help alleviate the problem.
- Municipal Code 56.11 is what the Council is currently working on. | have attached a little about
the Code. Once it become law it will help us in permanently reducing the problem.

11
- Please do not hesitate to email or call us with any questions you may have. We know it is

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ui=2&ik=778b18bc92&view=pt&g=vermont%20marathon%20encampment&qgs=true&search=query&th=15385a6719b151e6&s... 3/7



8.2 Exhibit 2 — Department of Sanitation Standard Operating
Procedure for Cleaning Homeless Encampments
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INTRODUCTION

The City of Los Angeles is responsible for the maintenance of sidewalks and
other public areas owned, managed or maintained by the City. These public
areas must remain safe, clean, sanitary and accessible for public use by all
individuals. To promote general public health and safety of all public areas, while
balancing the needs of the City’s population, at all levels, the City recently made
amendments to the City of Los Angeles Municipal Code (LAMC) 56.11 to
regulate any personal property disposed, left or stored in public areas.

These protocols outline the operating guidelines, designation of tasks, and scope
of work for regulating the storage of personal property in public areas and the
allowance for the impoundment of such property, after the provision of notice, as
provided for in LAMC 56.11.

BACKGROUND

LAMC 56.11 regulates storage of property on the City’s public right-of-way,
defined by LAMC 56.11 as including sidewalks, alleys, and streets. The
Ordinance’s Declaration of Legislative Intent states, in part, that the unauthorized
use of public areas for the storage of personal property interferes with the rights
of other members of the public to use public areas for their intended purposes
and can create a public health or safety hazard that adversely affects residential
and commercial areas. The purpose of LAMC 56.11 is to maintain public areas in
clean, sanitary and accessible condition for all.

DESIGNATED ADMINISTRATIVE AGENCY, LAMC 56.11.11

Los Angeles Sanitation (LASAN) serves as the Designated Administrative
Agency (“DAA”) under the ordinance. The DAA shall promulgate rules, protocols
and procedures for the implementation and enforcement of this ordinance,
consistent with the provisions herein. The DAA is authorized to make
administrative and ministerial revisions to these protocols, and/or forms and
posting notices as needed to address unanticipated scenarios or any
amendments to LAMC 56.11 or applicable codes or statutes.

CITY ATTORNEY REVIEW
The City Attorney’s Office has reviewed the following LAMC 56.11 protocols for
conformity with the Ordinance and subsequent amendments.

April 7, 2016 2|Page
13



PROCEDURE #2 — Homeless Encampment Clean-up Authorization

Upon data entry, a Homeless Encampment clean-up authorization number is
created and assigned to the designated location. The following process must be
completed in order for full approval of the authorization to commence the clean-
up operation.

LEAD DEPARTMENT: LASAN
PRIMARY SUPPORT: LAHSA or OHSP
SECONDARY SUPPORT: LAPD, BSS, GSD, LADOT, RAP

Homeless Encampment Clean-up Authorization Protocol

April 7, 2016

Step #1 — REFERRAL: LASAN will initiate the Homeless Encampment
clean-up authorization process by verifying the encampment and its
location including City owned, managed, or maintained property, and by
taking photographic evidence of the location. LASAN will then submit the
information into a Homeless Encampment data management system. The
required information fields consist of, but are not limited to the following:

1. Address and/or cross street locations of the homeless encampment (or
closest address);

2. Description of the encampment(s), including photographs of the
encampment;

3. Additional location description (i.e. alley, under bridge, on overpass,
etc.),

4. Date location visited /assessed.

Step #2 — LAHSA AUTHORIZATION: Outreach to the homeless
individuals in the area will be conducted by the Los Angeles Homeless
Services Authority (LAHSA) or Other Homeless Service Provider (OHSP)
to inform the homeless residents of the upcoming clean-up efforts and the
requirement to relocate both themselves and their possessions from the
clean-up areas prior to the clean-up date/time. During these visits, LAHSA
or the OHSP shall offer available assistance and social services to the
homeless in the designated area. Upon completion of the visits, LAHSA
will sign off on the authorization.

Step #3 — LASAN — CHIEF ECO Authorization: Once LAHSA or OHSP
has signed off, the authorization shall be reviewed and approved by the
LASAN —Chief Environmental Officer, or his/her designee.

4|Page
14



April 7, 2016

Step #4 — BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS AUTHORIZATION: The
President of the Board of Public Works or designated commissioner shall
review and approve the clean-up. The authorization is valid for up to 90
days from BPW approval or through completion of the clean-up at the
location, whichever comes first.

Step #5 — HOMELESS ENCAMPMENT CLEAN-UP SCHEDULING:
LASAN shall program and schedule encampment clean-ups.

Step #6 — NOTICING: As required in Procedure #3, a notice will be posted
at the clean-up location a minimum of 24 hours in advance of the clean-up
date/time (See Appendix 1). The posted notice shall be photographed by
LASAN to document the notification of the pending clean-up. The Notice
shall be valid for only 72 hours from posting. If the encampment clean-up
cannot commence within 72 hours from posting, then a new posting must
re-occur before the clean-up may commence.

Step #7 — DOCUMENTATION: The Designated LASAN Employee
overseeing the clean-up shall document the clean-up, health hazard
assessments and impounded property.

5|Page
15



8.3 Exhibit 3 — March 9, 2016 Kim / Taslagyan email setting up
meeting

16



[P PRV

- immediately and do not disclose the contents to anyone or make copies thereof.

| Get a signature like this: Click here!

- On Wed, Mar 9, 2016 at 5:00 PM, Aram Taslagyan <aram.taslagyan@lacity.org> wrote:
. HI Bryan,

We can meet at our District Office located at 1722 Sunset Blvd. There is a public parking lot in the back of

- our office.
- Councilmember O'Farrell won't be available.

' See you on Friday at 9:30.
Best,

On Wed, Mar 9, 2016 at 4:57 PM, bryan kim B ' - wrote:

. Dear Aram,
Sure, see you then.
- Where should | meet you?

1 Dear Sean, _
' Your email was helpful, thank you. g

Would Councilman O'Farrell be able to briefly meet us as well as | may attend with another party to see
- what we can contribute and help to work together?

Thanks very much.
- Bryan Kim

- On Mar 9, 2016 4:06 PM, "Aram Taslagyan" <aram.taslagyan@lacity.org> wrote:
- Hi Bryan,

% | am available on Friday at 9:30am or sometime next week.
Let me know if this works

: On Wed, Mar 9, 2016 at 1:47 PM, bryan kim > wrote:
- | Dear Sean & Aram,

5 . Thank you Sean for the information, this was helpful as | shared with our team
| this moming. | would like to see if we can briefly meet in person at your office
- this week in the am. Would you have time to briefly review and discuss as we have a few updates to

- share.
. Bryan Kim
. Direct: | Fax:
! i Skype: | WeChat: | Kakao:

£ Jin] ]

’i‘ Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail!

‘ ' IMPORTANT: The contents of this email and any attachments are confidential. They are intended
| for the named recipient(s) only. If you have received this email by mistake, please notify the sender
- immediately and do not disclose the coTtFnts to anyone or make copies thereof.

https://mail.google.com/mail/w/0/?ui=28i k=778b18bc92&view= pt&q=vermont"/oZOmarathon°/020encam pment&gs=true&search= query&th=15385a6719b151 e6&s...



8.4 Exhibit 4 — March 10, 2016 Kim / Starkey email mentioning
location of encampment

18



6/2/2016 City of Los Angeles Mail - Re: Homeless Encampment Update

Aram Taslagyan <aram.taslagyan@lacity.org>

Re: Homeless Encampment Update
9 messages

bryan kim Thu, Mar 17, 2016 at 10:36 AM
To: Aram Taslagyan <aram.taslagyan@lacity.org>
Cc: "Mr. Lawrence Han KACOC LA"

Dear Aram,
Hope your having a good week.

Thanks for your voicemail, | tried to call you and left a message.

| also appreciate next Tuesday as being a planned date
for making a cleaning round on Vermont and Monroe. ['l
await to hear back on the final word and may be there with

you.

As for status touch points..

How about we schedule 1st and 3rd Mondays
11-11:30am starting 10/21 to collaborate and
share updates, joint status and proposed next
steps. Others may join or | may represent
their updates.

We can use the conference dial-in:
https://www.uberconference.com/bryjkim
Dial in number:

PIN:

Thanks,
Bryan
On Thu, Mar 10, 2016 at 10:56 AM, bryan kim <

Good morning Aram,
Great, see you tomorrow and appreciate the time. Looking forward to meeting you.

» wrote:

Hi Sean,
- What would the next available meeting with Councilmen O'Ferrel be re: homeless

encampment on Vermont/Monroe Ave?

With kind regards,

Bryan
Bryan Kim
Direct: - ax:
Skype: " | WeChat: Kakao:

£ fin]s

% Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail!

IMPORTANT: The contents of this email and any atta(;lrgnents are confidential. They are intended for
~ the named recipient(s) only. If you have received this email by mistake, please notify the sender

https://mail.google.com/mail/w/0/?ui=2&ik=778b1 8b092&view=pt&q=vermont%ZOmarathon%ZOencampment&qs=true&search=query&ﬂ1=153853671 9b151e6&s.

S



8.5 Exhibit 5 — March 11, 2016 Aram Taslagyan’s calendar
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8.6 Exhibit 6 — Map of the 700 block of North Vermont Avenue
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8.7 Exhibit 7 — March 15-18 emails between Aram Taslagyan and
LA San
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10/20/2016

(itee

City of Los Angeles Mail - CD13 GSI Locations Tuesday 3/22

Bladimir Campos <bladimir.campos@iacity.org>

CD13 CSlI Locations Tuesday 3/22

34 messages

Aram Taslagyan <aram.taslagyan@lacity.org>

Tue, Mar 15, 2016 at 4.02 PM

To: Cecelia Shackelford <renee.shackelford@lacity.org>, Bladimir Campos <bladimir.campos@lacity.org>, Richard Young <richard.x young@lacity.org>

Hi Renee,

‘We want to go to these locations in this order. | have placed the 5th location there if they have time to do it on that day.

1) 4640 Vermont Place @ Vermont Ave
2) 700 N Vermont Ave @ Marathon Ave
3) 3445 John St @ Hoover St

4) 300 N Juanita Ave @ Oakwood Ave
5) 1820 N Argyle Ave @ Franklin Ave

Can you confirm as soon as passible?
Thanks!

Aram Taslagyan

Field Deputy

Office of Councilmember Mitch O'Farrell
1722 Sunset Bivd, Los Angeles, CA 90026

213-207-3015

aram.taslagyan@lacity.org

www.cd13.com

Find the C i on Facebook, Twitter and YouTubel

Aram Taslagyan <aram.taslagyan@Iacity.org>

To: Cecelia Shackelford <renee.shackelford@lacity.org>, Bladimir Campos <bladimir.campos@iacity.org>, Richard Young <richard.x.yaung@lacity.org>

Renee

A couple

of the tents that were on The 700 block of Vermont Ave have maved just on the other side of the comer of Vermont and Monroe to the Monroe side. Do we need a new authorization for these? They are essentially a continuation of the Vermor

hitps://mail.google.com/mail/w/0/7ui=2&ik=ef0ae 1d2b1&view=pt&q=aram taslagyan%40iacity.org&gs=truedsearch=query&th= 1537c840fa0817e3&siml= 1537c840fa0817e3&sim|=1537c97c2331e8c&simI=1537d7...  1/20
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hitps ://mail google.com/mail/w0/?ui=28ik=ef0ae1d2b1&view=pt&qg=aram taslagyan%40lacity.orgdqgs=true&search=query&th=1537c840fa0817e38siml=1537c840fa0817e3&sim|=1537c97c 233 1eBc&sim|=1537d7... 220
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Sent from my iPhone
[Quoted text hidden]

Renee (Cecelia) Sh ford <renee.shack ity.org> Tue, Mar 15, 2016 at 8:34 PM
To: Aram Taslagyan <aram.tas} ity.org>
Cc: Bladimir Campos <bladimir.campos@Iacity.org>, Richard Young <richard.x.young@Iacity.org>

Hi Aram,

The first one is expired:

3715
hitps //mail.google.com/mail/uf0/?ui= 2&ik=ef0ae1d2b1&view=pt&g=aram taslagyan%a40lacity.orgqgs=true&search=query&th=1537c840fa0817e38&sim|=1537c840fa0817e3&simI=1537cO7¢2{331eB8c8simI=1537d7... 320
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41715
201500148 13 3/M/2015 3122015 6122015 ‘,‘,B&Uc‘g"ERMONT DIE E/0 90028 12130115

| can POST this one below but we just cleaned it Saturday March 12th :

2015-00991 4 12/2/2015 12/11/2015 3/11/2016 4640 N VERMONT LEXINGTON  2/2/2016

On Tue, Mar 15, 2016 at 4:02 PM, Aram Taslagyan <aram.taslagyan@lacity.org> wrote:
1) 4840 Vermont Place @ Vermont Ave
2) 700 N Vermont Ave @ Marathon Ave
3) 3445 John St @ Hoover St
4) 300 N Juanita Ave @ Oakwood Ave
5) 1820 N Argyle Ave @ Franklin Ave

Thank you,

Renée
€. Rende Shackelford

SRSSD-Community Services Group
LASAN—PWE Building

1149 S, Broadway, 5th Floor (Mail Stap 521)
2134853023 T

213.485.2961 F
Ranee.Shackelord@iacty.org

Vi a3 d day e yos have S Renpastfl, Helphul sne Kina w ereryuse yo e snessiened

Renee (Cecelia) Shackelford <renee.shackelford@lacity.org> Tue, Mar 15, 2016 at 8:36 PM
To: Aram Taslagyan <aram taslagyan@lacity.org>, Steven Pedersen <steven.pedersen@lacity.org>, "Jose P. Garcia" <jose.garcia@lacity.org>
Cc: Bladimir Campos <bladimir.campos@Iacity.org>, Richard Young <richard.x.young@lacity.org>

Yes, if the 700 or the 701 N Vermont cannot be used | need to start the process for the new location.

On Tue, Mar 15, 2016 at 4:23 PM, Aram Taslagyan <aram.taslagyan@lacity.org> wrote:
Renee

Thank you,

Renée
C. Renée J’ﬁac(ﬂfﬂm'

SRSSD-Community Senvices Group
LASAN—PWS Building

1148 5. Broadway, 5th Floar (Mail Stop 521)
21348530237

213.485.2961 F

Renee.Shackelford @lacity.org

e vw bl g dar rher o b e Bl vl s Ko Lo eoryane s v et

htips:/mail.google.com/mail/u/0/7ui=2&ik=ef0ae1d2b1&view=pi&qg=aram taslagyan%40iacity.orgdqs=truedsearch= query&th=1537c840fal817e3&simi= 1537c840fa0817e3&sim|=1537c07c2f331e8c&simI=1537d7...  4/20
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Aram Taslagyan <aram.taslagyan@Iacity.org> Tue, Mar 15, 2016 at 9:35 PM
To: "Renee (Cecelia) " <renee.sh @lacity.org>
Cec: Bladimir Campos <bladimir.campos@lacity.org>, Richard Young <richard.x.young@Iacity.org>

Hi Renee

Are you saying 4640 Vermont Place was cleaned on March 127

I don't remember that. Unless it was done during CD4 cleanup, but
This locatien is not necessarily very close to our border.

Was thal the case?

Alsa, can we get it reauthorized?

Sent from my iPhone
[Quoted text hidden]

Aram Taslagyan <aram.taslagyan@lacity.org> Tue, Mar 15, 2016 at 9:36 PM
To: "Renee (Cecelia) <renee.shi @lacity.org>
Cc: Steven Pedersen <steven.pedersen@Iacity.org>, "Jose P. Garcia” <jose.garcia@lacity.org>, Bladimir Campos <bladimir.campos@lacity.org>, Richard Young <richard.x.young@lacity.org>

Thanks Renee
Please do so. We would really like to get to this spat on 3/22

Sent from my iPhone
[Quoted taxt hidden)]

Renee (Cecelia) Shackelford <renee.shackelford@lacity,org> Tue, Mar 15, 2016 at %:41 PM
To: Aram Taslagyan <aram.taslagyan@Iacity.org>
Ce: Bladimir Campos <bladimir.campos@lacity.org>, Richard Young <richard.x.young@lacity.org>

Let me double check tomomrow but | will POST it is in the meantime,

Thank you,

Renée

C. Renée J’ﬁncéef/umf

SRSSD-Community Servicas Group
LASAN—PWE Building

1148 S. Broadway, 5th Fioor (Mall Stop 521)
213.485.3023 T

213.4. 61 F

Renee. Shackeiford @lacity.org

Yoo b geod day e you Haws b Rspocl. Ml ird Kt evrys o v sncviord
[Quoted text hidden]
Aram Taslagyan <aram taslagyan@lacity.org> Tue, Mar 15, 2016 at 9:45 PM

To: “Renee (Cecelia) Shackelford" <renee.shackelford@lacity.org>
Cc: Bladimir Campos <bladimir.campos@Iacity.org>, Richard Young <richard.x.young@Iacity.org>

Thanks.
Also thare's no 4640 N Vermont Ave on the map,

There is a 4640 Vermont Place and that is near the Vermont Ave intersection
And is parallel to Lexington, one block south of it.

Sent from my iPhone
[Quoted text hidden]

Renee (Cecelia) Shackelford <renee.shackelford@lacity.org> Tue, Mar 15, 2016 at 9:46 PM
To: Aram Taslagyan <aram.taslagyan@lacity.org>
Cc: Bladimir Campos <bladimir.campos@!acity.org>, Richard Young <richard.x.young@lacity.org>

https:/imail .google.com/mail/uf0/?ui=28ik=ef0ae1d2b1&view=pt&q=aram taslagyan%40lacity.org&gs=true&search=query&th=1537c840fa0817e3&sim|=1537c840fa0817e3&sim|=1537c97c2f331e8c&sim|=1537d7... 5/20
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| think that's it, | will double check tomormow.

Thank you,

Renée
C. Rende Sﬁacéﬂ[farﬂf

SRSSD-Community Services Group
LASAN—PWE Building

1149 §. Broadway, 5th Floor (Mail Stop 521)
213.4853023 T

2134852961 F
Renee.Shackeford@lacity.org

Vo e g s e s e e Renpocl, el sl Kitd 1o everyone v v enrssere!

[Quoted text hidden]

Aram Tasl: <aram.taslagy ity.org> Wed, Mar 16, 2016 at 2:23 PM
To: "Renee (Cecelia) Shackelford" <renee,shackelford@iacity,org>
Ce: Bladimir Campos <bladimir.campos@Iacity.org>, Richard Young <richard.x.young@lacity.org>

Hi Renee,
Can you confirm the locations we will get on Tuesday? Can we get all the ones | asked?

Also, | went by 4640 Vermont Place today to take photos. Please see altached.
[Quoted text hidden]

Aram Taslagyan

Field Deputy

Office of Councilmember Mitch O'Farrell

1722 Sunset Bivd, Los Angeles, CA 90026

213-207-3015

aram.taslagy an@lacity.org

www.cd13.com

Find the Councilmember on Facebook, Twitter and YouTube!

2 attachments

4640 Vermont PLJPG
BITK

4640 Vermont Place.JPG
2266K

Renee (Cecelia)} Shackelford <renee.shackelford@lacity.org> Wed, Mar 16, 2016 at 6:01 PM
aslagyan <aram.taslagyan@lacity.org>
Campos <bladimir.campos@lacity.org>, Richard Young <richard.x.young@lacity.org>

https #imail.google.com/mailiu/0/2ui= 28ik=ef0aetd2b1&view=ptdq=aram taslagyan%40iacity.arglqs=trusisearch=query&th=1537cB40fa0817e38siml=1537c8400a08 17ed8sim= 1537c47c2f331e8088imI=1537dT...  6/20
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| have another location that was just cleaned this week on the other side of the street, (701 N Vermont) would you like me to POST both sides of the street 700 & 701 N Vermont

Thank you,

Renée
C. Renée Shackelford

SRSSD-Community Servicas Group
LASAN—PWB Building

1140 S, Broadway, Sth Floor (Mail Stop 521)
213.485.3023 T

213.485.2961 F
Renee.Shackelford@laciy.org

B L L oS TR ———

[Quoted text hidden]

‘Aram Taslagyan <aram.taslagyan@lacity.org> Wed, Mar 16, 2016 at 6:06 PM
To: "Renee (Cecelia) Shackelford” <rence.shackelford@iacity.org>
Cc: Bladimir Campos <bladimir.campos@Iacity.org>, Richard Young <richard.x.young@lacity.org>

Yes please, the more area we can cover the better,

Thank you!

Sent from my iPhone

On Mar 16, 2016, at 6:02 PM, Renee (Cecelia) Shackelford <renee.shackelford@lacity.org> wrote:
| have another location that was just cleaned this week on the other side of the street, (701 N Vermont} would you like me to POST both sides of the street 700 & 701 N Vermont

Thank you,

Renée
€. Renée Jﬁac&e(ﬂ)rﬂ'

SRSSD-Community Services Group
LASAN—PWB Building

1149 §. Broadway. 5th Floor (Mail Stop 521)
2134853023 T

2134852961 F

Rense.Shackeford @acty.org

Vi ve i ond e e v b oen Raspectfd. Hrlphl snd Kind 1o everycos vul've sscoanictod

On Tue, Mar 15, 2016 at 4:23 PM, Aram Taslagyan <aram.taslagyan@Iacity.org> wrote:
Renee

A couple of the tents that were on The 700 block of Vermont Ave have moved just on the other side of the comer of Vermant and Monroe to the Monroe side. Do we need a new authorization for these? They are essentially a
continuation of the Vermont encampments

<image1.JPG>

Sent from my iPhone

On Mar 15, 2016, at 4:02 PM, Aram Taslagyan <aram.taslagyan@lacity.org> wrote;

Hi Renee,

We want to go to these locations in this order. | have placed the 5th location there if they have time to do it on that day.

hitps://mail.google.com/mail/w/0/?ui=28&ik=eflae1d2b18view=pt&g=aram taslagyan%40iacity.org&qs=true&search= query&th= 1537c840fa0817e38&simI|=1537c840fa0817e3&simI= 1537c97c2f331e8c&simI=1537d7...  7/20
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1) 4640 Vermont Place @ Vermont Ave
2) 700 N Vermont Ave @ Marathon Ave
3) 3445 John St @ Hoover St

4) 300 N Juanita Ave @ Oakwood Ave
5) 1820 N Argyle Ave @ Franklin Ave

Can you confirm as soon as possible?

Thanks!

Aram Taslagyan

Field Deputy

Office of Councilmember Mitch O'Farrell
1722 Sunset Blvd, Los Angeles, CA 90026
213-207-3015

aram.taslagyan@lacity.org

www.cd13d.com

Find the Councilmember on Facebook, Twitter and YouTube!

Renee (Cecelia) Shackelford <rense.shackelford@lacity.org> Wed, Mar 16, 2016 at 6:16 PM
To: Aram Taslagyan <aram,taslagy ity.org=>
Cc: Bladimir Campos <bladimir.campos@Jacity.org>, Richard Young <richard x.young@lacity.org>

here is the Vermont Place authorization, this is the right ane isn't it?

ENCAMPMENT ONLINE AUTHORIZATION
ONLINE FORM SYSTEM

Authorization No, 2015-00991 Time/Date submitted: 12/02/15 03:28:37 PM
cD: 13 Senior Investigator: KAREN BOWIE
MD: 107 Assign Date: 12/24/15

Cleanup Date:  01/01/01

Comment:

Reporting Person: RENEE SHACKELFORD

Original Requestor: ARAM TASLAGYAN/213-207-3015

Division: CD13 - MITCH O'FARRELL

Phone Number; 213-207-3015

Urgent: Yes

Department: PW-LASAN

Contact Person: KAREN BOWIE

https://mail.google.com/mail/w0/?ui=2&ik=ef0ae1d2b18view=pt&q=aram taslagyan%40lacity.org&qs=truegsearch=query&th=1537c840fa0817e38&sim|=1537c840fa0817e3&simI|= 1537c97c2f33 1e8c&sim|=1537d7... 820
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Date: 12/02/15
Phone Number: 213.485.3023
Fax Number:
Email: RENEE SHACKELFORD
Encampment Location: St Number Dir 5t Name St Type
4640 w VERMONT PL
Cross St. MD: cD:
LEXINGTON 107 13
Note: encampments at and near 4640 Vermont Place, near the Vermont Ave intersection.
Number of encampment: 2+
Details of investigation: TENTS, TARPS, BULKY ITEMS, TRASH, DEBRIS
Description of Location: SIDEWALK/PARKWAY/CON A DEAD END STREET
Living in vehicle: Description
License plate number: State:
Inspected by: NOT INSPECTED BY BSS Division: PW-SAN Phone: 213.485.3023
Inspector Override: ___ SIGNATURE DATE
L Contact Street Maintenance Superintendent | or Lot Cleaning Superintendent | to amange crew to clean
location. If Lot Cleaning Division to do work, obtain compliance date and post accardingly.
® 2. Sr Inspector assures the area's been posted at least 24 hours prior to the
scheduled cleanup and takes photos of the posting.
® 3. Call LAP.D. Watch Commander in respective area and arrange for L.A.P.D.
assistance at location on scheduled date and time.
® 4 Inspector manitor's cleanup to assure no peronal property is taken. NOTE: No shopping carts or content of
shopping carts are to be removed by Bureau Forces unless said contents are of no value and have been
abandoned.
® 5. Once completed, Sr. Inspector will initial off and forward to Sr. Clerk, From
given to Chief to initial off. File completed form.
Process Completed: ____
INVESTIGATOR COMMENT.
Comments:
&
| ME DATE TIME
4640 Vermont Place.jpg 1202115 03:35PM Delete This Picture
COMMENT. photo is good
4640 Vermont Place.jpg 12102115 03:37PM Delete This Picture
COMMENT: photo is good
AUTHORIZATION P S
Chief of Street Services Investigation and Enforcement, SSIED TOM CARABALLO 12/0315 07:32:06AM
President, Board of Public Works KEVIN JAMES 12103115 10:21:01AM
Encampment Project Coordinator JEANNETTE ROWE 12111115 07:15:40PM
Qutreach Date: 12/06/15
Thank you,

hitps:/imail google.com/mail/u/0/ ?ui= 2&ik=ef0ae1d2b1 &view=pt&g=aram taslagyan%a40lacity.orgdas=truesearch=query&th=1537c840fa0817e3&sim|=1537c840fa0817¢3&simI=1537¢97c2f331e8c&sim|=1537d7...

33

9/20



10/20/2016

Renée

€. Renée J’-‘mck&fﬁ:m{
SRSSD-Community Services Group
LASAN—PWB Buliding

1148 S, Broadway, 5th Floor (Mail Stop 521}

Renee.ShackeNomd@acity.org

Vo've had # paad ey wham v heve b Respranh, Helphul nd Kind v everyrae youve encosmbered”

[Quotad text hidden]

City of Los Angeles Mail - CD13 CSl Locations Tuesday 3/22

Renee {Cecelia) Shackelford <renece. i

To: Aram Taslagyan <aram.taslagyan@lacity.org>, Maria Serrano <Maria. Serrano@lacity.org>
@

org>

Cc: Bladimir Campos <bladimir.campos@lacity.org>, Richard Young <richard.x.young@lacity.org>

| have all this on Vermont:

Wed, Mar 16, 2016 at 6:18 PM

201500891 4640 YERMONT LEXINGTON 107 | 13 ARAM TASLAGYAN/213-207-3015 KAREN BOWIE PW-LASAN 12/02/15
201501075 701 VERMONT 7TH ST 104 | 10 JAMES KIM KAREN BOWIE SSIED 12/23115
201600005 1670 VERMONT PROSPECT AV 107 | 04 EMILIANG HERNANDEZ £18.728.9924 MARSHA JACKSON PW-LASAN 01/04/16
201600051 8421 VERMONT B84TH PL 101 | 08 ANTHONY ANDERSON/213-485-7616 MARSHA JACKSON PW-LASAN 01/15/16
201600098 6559 VERMONT 65TH ST 103 | 08 INV FRAMPTON MARSHA JACKSON INV FRAMPTON 01/27/18
201600103 8434 VERMONT B88TH ST 102 | 08 SSI&E M. JACKSON MARSHA JACKSON SSIED 01/27/16
201600106 1600 VERMONT PROSPECT AV 107 | 04 JOSH PORTER DEBRA SCOTT SSIED 01/27/16
201800130 8436 VERMONT 84TH PL 102 | 08 ANTHONY ANDERSON MARSHA JACKSON PW-LASAN 02/01/16
201600204 8730 VERMONT 88TH ST 102 | 08 ANTHONY ANDERSON/213-485-7616 MARSHA JACKSON PW-LASAN 02/11116
201600247 1611 VERMONT PROSPECT AV 107 | 04 ARAM TASLAGYAN DEBRA SCOTT SSIED 02/16/16
201600300 315 VERMONT CAKWOOD AV 104 | 13 ROBERT DEBRA SCOTT SSIED 02/23/16
201600310 700 VERMONT MARATHON ST 107 | 13 ARAM TASLAGYAN/213-207-3015 KAREN BOWIE PW-LASAN 02/24/16
201600311 9816 VERMONT 98TH ST 102 | 08 LORETTA MARSHA JACKSON SSIED 02/25/16
201600326 760 VERMONT MONRCE ST 107 | 13 ANGELO YRNKO LARRY MORALES SSIED 02/26/16
201600330 760 VERMONT MONRQE ST 107 | 13 ANGELO YRNKO DEBRA SCOTT SSIED 02/26/16
201600331 776 VERMONT 8TH ST 101 | 13 ARAM TASLAGYAN/213-207-3015 DEBRA SCOTT LAHSA 02/28/16

Thank yos,

Renée

C. Rende Sﬁmkaﬁ[ara/

SRSSD-Community Services Graup
LASAN—PWE Buiking

1149 8. Broadway, 5th Floor (Mail Stop 521)
2134853023 T

213.485.2961 F

Renee, Shackslford@iacity.or

“Fau v bl g i yom e e R, Mgl e K

[Quoted text hidden]

Aram Taslagyan <aram.taslagyan@|acity.org>

To: "Renee (Cecelia) Shackelford" <renee.shackelford@lacity.org>
Cc: Bladimir Campos <bladimir.campos@lacity.org>, Richard Young <richard.x.young@lacity.arg>

hitps//mail google.com/mail/u/0/?ui=2&ik=ef0ae1d2b18view=pt8q=aram taslagyan%40lacity.org&gs=true8search=query&th=1537c840fa0817e3&siml=1537c840fa0817e3&sim|=1537co7c2f331e8c&sim|=1537d...
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Cormect. That's the one
Sent from my iPhone

On Mar 16, 2016, at 6:17 PM, Renee (Cecelia) Shackelford <renee.shackelford@lacity.org> wrote:

here is the Vermont Place authorization, this is the right one isn't it?
<4640 Vermont Place.jpg>

[Quated text hidden]
[Quoted text hidden]

Renee (Cecelia) Shackelford <renee.shackelford@lacity.org> Wed, Mar 16, 2016 at 6:35 PM
To: Aram Taslagyan <aram taslagyan@lacity.org>, Joseph Fortaleza <jeseph fortaleza@lacity.org>, Maria Serano <Maria. Serano@lacity.org>
Cc: Bladimir Campos <bladimir.campas@Iacity.org>, Richard Young <richard.x.young@lacity.org>

Okay, Il POST it

Thank you,

Renée

C. Renée d’ﬂscéef/nm(
SRSSD-Community Services Group
LASAN—PWB Building

1149 S. Broadway, Sth Floor (Mail Stop 521)
2134853023 T

213.485.2061 F

Renas Shackelford@acty o

S —

 bewn Respiul. Holpfil i Kind 10 evrpose vonse et

[Quoted fext hidden]

Renee {Cecelia) Sh d <renee. d@lacity.org> Wed, Mar 16, 2016 at 7:13 PM
To: Aram Taslagyan <aram.taslagyan@lacity.org>, "Jose P, Garcia” <jose.garcia@lacity.org>, Steven Pedersen <steven.pedersen@lacity.org>, Gonzalo Barriga <gonzalo.bamiga@lacity.org>, Russell Zamora <russell.zamora@lacity.org>, Janice
Murray <janice.murray@lacity.arg>, Maria Serano <Maria.Serranc@lacity.org>

Cc: Bladimir Campos <bladimir.campos@lacity.org>, Richard Young <richard.x.young@Iacity.org=

Hi Aram,

Due to the size of 300 Juanita, we may not be able to clean it with this many other locations. It takes most of the day on it's own,

CD 13

1. Authorization # 2015-00991 4640 Vermont Place @ Vermont Ave

. Authorization # 2016-00310 700 N Vermont Ave @ Marathon Ave
. Authorization # 2015-01075 701 N Vermont Ave @ 7" St

. Authorization # 2016-00330 760 N VERMONT AV @ MONROE ST
. Authorization # 2016-00331 776 N VERMONT AV @ 8" St

. Authorization # 2015-00950 3445 John St @ Hoover St

. Authorization # 2016-00150 300 N Juanita Ave @ Oakwood Ave

~N & o kWM

hitps:/fmail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ui=28ik=efl0ae1d2b1&view=pt&qg=aram taslagyan%40iacity.org&qs=true8search=query&th= 1537c840fa0817e3&siml=1537c840fa0817e3&sim|=1537c97c2f331e8c&simI=1537d...  11/20
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8. Authorization # 2015-01074 1820 N Argyle Ave @ Franklin Ave

Thank you,

Renée
C. Renée \%acéﬁ,ffam(

SRSSD-Community Sarvices Group
LASAN—PWE Buikiing

1149 S. Broadway. 5th Floor (Mail Stop 521)
213.485.3023 T

213.485.2961 F

Renee.Shackelford @lacity.org

Vonrve K & g day when yom e hosn Respactl, Halphal ad Kind o everyone youve

[Quoted text hidden]

Renee {Cecelia) d <renee.shackelford@lacity.org> Wed, Mar 16, 2016 at 7:18 PM
To: Aram Taslagyan <aram.taslagyan@iacity.org>, "Jose P. Garcia” <jose.garcia@lacily.org>, Steven Pedersen <steven.pedersen@lacity.org>, Gonzalo Barriga <gonzalo.barriga@lacity.org>, Russell Zamora <russell.zamora@lacity.org>, Janice
Murray <janicemurray@lacity.org>, Maria Serrano <Maria. Serrano@|acity.org>

Cc: Bladimir Campos <bladimir.campas@lacity.org>, Richard Young <richard x.young@lacity.org>

3445 John is expired
Thank you,

On Wed, Mar 16, 2016 at 7:13 PM, Renee (Cecelia) Shackelford <renee.shackelford@lacity.org> wrote:
Hi Aram,

Due to the size of 300 Juanita, we may not be able to clean it with this many other locations. It takes most of the day on it's own.

CD 13

-

. Authorization # 2015-00991 4640 Vermont Place @ Vermont Ave

. Authorization # 2016-00310 700 N Verment Ave @ Marathon Ave
. Authorization # 2015-01075 701 N Vermant Ave @ 7' St

. Authorization # 2016-00330 760 N VERMONT AV @ MONROE ST
. Authorization # 2016-00331 776 N VERMONT AV @ 8! St

. Authorization # 2015-00950 3445 John St @ Hoover St
Exp 3/11/16

[Quated text hiddan]
{Quated text hidden]

[+ I S

Aram Taslagyan <aram.taslagyan@lacity.org> Wed, Mar 16, 2016 at 9:45 PM
To: "Renee (Cecelia) Shackelford” <renee.shackelford@lacity.org>
Cc: "Jose P. Garcia" <jose.garcia@lacity.org>, Steven Pedersen <steven.pedersen@lacity.org>, Barmiga nzalo. barrig ity.org>, Russell Zamora <russell. zamora@lacity.org=, Janice Murray <janice.murray@lacity.org>, Maria Serrano

<Maria.Serrano@lacity.arg>, Bladimir Campos <bladimir.campos @lacity.org>, Richard Young <richard x.young@Iacity.org>. Marisol Salguero <marisol.rodriguez@lacity.org>

Hi Renee

hitps://mail.google.com/mail/w0/?ui=2& k=ef0ae1d2b1&view=pt&q=aram taslagyan%40lacity.orgdqs=trusdsearch=query&th=1537c840fa0817e38&sim|=1537c840fa0817e3&siml= 1537c97c2f331eBc&simI=1537d... 1220
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I just noticed that there is a mistake with 701 Vermont. 701 Vermont @ 7th Street should be south Vermont, not north and that's outside of our district. That makes sense because we dont have encampments at 701 N Vermont,
Same goes for 776 Vermont @ Bth Street. Should be south and outside CD13.
‘The correct ones are 700 N Vermont @ Marathon and 760 N Vermont @ Monroe. But these 2 are essentially 1 very long row of encampments.
You also mentioned 3445 John St has expired. Does that mean we won't be able to get to that on Tuesday? If so, then we will most likely have enough time for 300 N Juanita, | think.
Can you advise on all of these points?
Thank you!

Sent from my iPhone
[Quoted text hidden]

Bladimir Campos <bladimir.campos@lacity.org> Thu, Mar 17, 2016 at 6:42 AM
To: Cecelia Shackelford <reruee.shackelford@lac{ly‘org>

Cc: Maria Serrano <Maria @lacity.org>, "josep za@gmail.com® <jeseph.fortaleza@lacity.org>, Richard Young <richard.x.young@lacity.org>, Aram Taslagyan <aram.taslagyan@lacity.org>

Thanks Renee

On the Read to Zero Waste!
Bladimir Campos

LA Sanitation!

(213 ) 485-3612 office

[Quoted text hidden]

Aram gyan <aram.taslagy ity.org> Fri, Mar 18, 2016 at 10:48 AM
To: Bladimir Campos <bladimir.campos@lacity.org>
Cc: Cecelia Shackelford <renee.shackelford@lacity.org>, Maria Serrano <Maria.Serano@lacity.org>, "josept com” <joseph. @lacity.org>, Richard Young <richard.x.young@Iacity.org>

Hi Renee and Blad,

Can you let me know what the final, final encampments list is. I'm still unclear whether John St is gaing to be cleaned or not.

Thank you
[Quoted text hidden]

Renee (Cecelia} Shackelford <renee shackelford@lacity.org> Fri, Mar 18, 2016 at 10:57 AM
To: Aram Taslagyan <aram.taslagyan@lacity.org>

Ce: Bladimir Campos <bladimir.campos@lacity.org>, Mana Serrano <Maria, Serrano@lacity,org>, "josephfortaleza@gmail.com” <joseph fortaleza@lacity.org>, Richard Young <richard.x.young@lacity.org>
John is expired, it needs 1o be processed.

Thank you,

Renée
C. Renée Sﬁac.@ffam{

SRSSD-Community Servicas Group
LASAN—PWE Building

1148 S, Broadway, 5th Floor (Mail Stop 521)
213.485.3023 T

213.485.2961 F

Renee.Shackelord @lactty.ong

Wik b gl i ey b s Rt Hidpful s K s vy g e

[Quoted text hiddon]

Aram Taslagyan <aram.taslagyan@acity.org> Fri, Mar 18, 2016 at 11:02 AM
To: "Renee (Cecelia) Shackelford” <renee.shackelford@lacity.org>

Cc: Bladimir Campos <bladimir.campos@lacity.org>, Maria Serrano <Maria.Serano@lacity.org>, "josephfortaleza@gmail.com” <joseph.fortaleza@lacity.org>, Richard Young <richard.x.young@lacity.org>, Marisol Salguero
<marisal.rodriguez @lacity.org>

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ui=2&ik=eflae1d2b1&view=pt&qg=aram taslagyan%40lacity.org8gs=true&search=query&th=1537c840fa0817e3&siml=1537cB40fa0817e3&sim|=1537c97c2f331e8c&simI=1537d...  13/20
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Can you send again the list of locations that will be cleaned an Tuesday. Please exclude 701 and 776 Vermont because it makes it appear that there are 4 separate locations when in reality it's only ane and those 2 are not even in our district.
| need to have this list so | can send it over to LAPD taday.

Thanks Renee
[Quoted text hidden]

Renee (Cecelia) Shackelford <renee. shackellord@lacity.org> Fri, Mar 18, 2016 at 11:05 AM
To: Aram Tas|. 1 <aram y.org>
Ce: Bladimir Campos <bladimir.campos@lacity.org>, Maria Serrano <Maria.Serrano@lacity.org>, "josephfartaleza@gmail.com” <joseph.fortaleza@lacity.org>, Richard Young <richard.x.young@lacity.org>

Hi Aram,

This is what | have right now to POST for CD 13 for Tuesday, March 13th.

CD 13

1, Authorization # 201500991 4840 Vermont Place @ Vermont Ave (Sidewalk/Parkway)

2. Authorization # 201600310 700 N Vermont Ave @ Marathon Ave (Sidewalk/Street both sides of the street)
3. Authorization # 201501075 701 S Vermont Ave @ 7" 51 (Sidewalk/Street entire block on both sides of the street) REMOVE THIS. since it should be § Vermont and not North
4. Authorization # 2016-00330 760 N VERMONT AV @ MONROE ST (Sidewalk/Parkway/Street entire block on both sides of the sirest)

5. Authorization # 2016-00331 776 N VERMONT AV @ 8™ St (Sidewalk/Street entire block on both sides of the sireet)

6. Authorization # 2016-00150 300 N Juanita Ave @ Oakwood Ave (Sidewalk/Street entire block on both sides of the street) (Large encampment may need to be POSTED alone)
7. Authorization # 2015-01074 1820 N Argyle Ave @ Franklin Ave (Sidewalk)

Note: | am Posting the entire 700 N Block of Vermont on both sides of the street,

Thank you,

Renéde
C. Renée d’ﬁacﬁeﬁfam{

SRSSD-Community Services Group
LASAN—PWB Building

1149 S, Broadway, 5th Floor (Mail Stop 521)
2134853023 T

213.485.2981 F

Renes. Shackelord @lacty.org

[P NPV RSP G SR WSS P | G S—— ——

[Quoted text hidden]

Aram Taslagyan <aram.laslagyan@Iacity.org> Fri, Mar 18, 2016 at 11:11 AM
To: "Renee (Cecelia) Shackelford” <renee.shackelford@lacity.org>
Co: Bladimir Campos <bladimir.campos@Iacity.org>, Maria Serrano <Maria, Serano@lacity.org>, "josephfortaleza@gmail.com” <joseph.fortaleza@lacity.org>, Richard Young <richard.x.young@Iacity.org>

Thanks Renee

Sent from my iPhone
[Quoted text hidden]

Aram Taslagyan <aram taslagyan@lacity.org> Fri, Mar 18, 2016 at 11:13 AM
To: "Renee (Cecelia) Shackelford" <renee.shackelford@lacity.org>
Cc: Bladimir Campos <bladimir.campos@lacity.org>, Maria Serrano <Maria.Serano@lacity.org>, "josephfortaleza@gmail.com” <joseph.fortaleza@lacity.org>, Richard Young <richard.x.young@lacity.org>

https:/imail.google.com/mail/w0/7ui=28ik=ef0ae1d2b1&view=pl&g=aram taslagyan%40lacity.orgdgs=truedsearch=query&th=1537cB40fa0817e3&siml= 1537c840fa0817e38simi= 1537c97c2f331e8c&simI=1 537d... 14/20
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Can we get 3445 John Street reauthorized for future cleanups. What do | need to do for that?

Sent from my iPhone
[Quoted text hidden)

Renee (Cecelia) Shackelford <renee.sh: @lacity.org> Fri, Mar 18, 2016 at 11:16 AM
To: Aram Taslagyan <aram taslagyan@lacity.org>

Ga: Bladimir Campos <bladimir.campos@Iacity.org>, Maria Serrano <Maria.Semano@lacity.org>, "josephfortaleza@gmail.com” <joseph.fortaleza@lacity.org>, Richard Young <richard.x.young@Iacity.org>, Marisol Salguero
<marisol.rodriguez@lacity.arg>

Hi Aram,

| remember us speaking about 776 you thought it should be South right? | looks like LAHSA processed this under your name, Basically #5s 2, 3 & 4 are all one location but | do have to POST and list all authorizations, so we close all the calls, 1
will add the nate to let them know this is all a one block radius from 7th - 8th on N Vermont.

This one includes the note:

CD 13

1. Authorization # 2015-00991 4640 Vermont Place @ Vermont Ave (Sidewalk/Parkway on a dead end streel, near the Vermont Ave intersection)
2. Authorization # 2016-00310 700 N Vermont Ave @ Marathon Ave (Sidewalk/Street both sides of the street)

3. Authorization # 2016-00330 760 N VERMONT AV @ MONROE ST (Sidewalk/Parkway/Streel entire block on both sides of the street)

4. Authorization # 201600331 776 N VERMONT AV @ 8" St (Sidewalk/Street entire block on both sides of the sirest)

5. Authorization # 2016-00150 300 N Juanita Ave @ Oakwood Ave (Sidewalk/Street entire block on both sides of the streat) (This s a large encampment

y need to be scheduled alone

6. Authorization # 201501074 1820 N Argyle Ave @ Franklin Ave (Sidewalk)

Note: #'s 2, 3 & 4 are all one location the 700 - 800 N block of Vermont Ave, | am Posting the entire block on both sides of the street,

ENCAMPMENT ONLINE AUTHORIZATION
ONLINE FORM SYSTEM

Authorization No. 2016-00331 Time/Date submitted: 02/29/16 10:18:48 AM
CD: 13 Senior Investigator: DEBRA SCOTT
MD: 101 Assign Date: 02/29/16
Cleanup Date:  01/01/01
Comment:
Reporting Person: JEANETTE ROWE
Original Requestor: ARAM TASLAGYAN/213-207-3015
Division: CD13 - MITCH O'FARRELL
Phone Number:
Urgent: Yes
Department: LAHSA
Contact Person: DEBRA SCOTT
Date: 02/29/16
Phone Number: 213-883-3330
Fax Number:
Email: JROWE@LAHSA.ORG
Encampment Location: St Number Dir St Name St Type
776 N VERMONT AV

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ui=28ik=ef0ae1d2b18view=pt&qg=aram taslagyan%40lacity.org&qgs=true&search=query&th=1537c840fa0817e3&simI= 1537c840fa0817e3&sim|=1537c97c2f331e8c8simI=1537d... 15/20
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Cross St. MD: CD:
8TH ST 101 13
|| Note:
Number of encampment: 1+
Details of investigation: TENTS, TARPS, BASKETS, TRASH & DEBRIS, BULKY ITEMS
Description of Location:

Living in vehicle: Description
License plate number:

State:

Inspected by: NOT INSPECTED BY BSS Division: LAHSA - JEANETTE ROWE Phone:  213-683-3330
{Quoted text hidden]

EILENAME DATE TIME

776 n vermont (1).JPG 02/28/16 02:08PM Delete This Picture

COMMENT, Pic 1

776 n vermont (2).JPG 0228116 02:08PM Delete This Picture

COMMENT: Pic 2

776 n vermont (3).JPG 02/28/16 02:08PM Delete This Picture

COMMENT. Pie 3

776 n vermont (4).JPG 02/28/16 02:09PM Delete This Picture

COMMENT. Pic 4

7011 Lennox Ave.jpg (Deleted) 02/29/16 10:19AM

COMMENT. photo is good

DELETE REASON:. WRONG LOCATION

AUTHORIZATION P— B

Chief of Street Services Investigation and Enforcement, SSIED GARY HARRIS 02/29/16 12:01:06PM

President, Board of Public Works KEVIN JAMES 02/29/16 06:56:09PM

Project C

Er p

Thark you,

Renée

C. Rende Shackelford
SRSSD-Community Services Group
LASAN—PWE Building

1149 S, Broadway, 5th Floor (Mall Stop 521)
2134853023 7

213.485.2061 F
Renee.Shackeford@lacity.ony

Yoo v bl s e whan v v oo Respeced. Helpl and Kind s svesysn ow've smtitessd

[Quoted text hidden]

JEANETTE ROWE

02/29/16 10:18:48AM
Qutreach Date:

Renee {Cecelia} Shackelford <renee.shackelford@lacity.org>
To: Aram Taslagyan <aram.taslagyan@lacity.org>

Fri, Mar 18, 2016 at 11:18 AM

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ui=28ik=eflae1d2b18view=pt&q=aram taslagyan%40lacity.org&qgs=truedsearch=query8th="1537c840fa0817e3&sim|=1537c840fa0817e3&siml= 1537c07c2f331eBcasim|=1537d... 16/20
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Ce: Bladimir Campos <bladimir.campos @lacily.org>, Maria Serrano <Maria.Serrano@lacity.org>, "josephfortaleza@gmail.com” <joseph fortaleza@lacity.org>, Richard Young <richard.x.young@lacity.org>
1 just need a new picture since | already have the address.

Thank you,

Renée
C. Renée J’ﬂnnéﬂ{fum{

SRSSD-Community Services Group
LASAN—PWB Building

1148 5. Broadway, 5th Floor (Mall Stop 521)
213.486.3023 T

213.485.2961 F
Renee.Shackelford@lacity.org

“Vouve had & good dr when you have been Renpecsiel. Helpful and! Kind i ererysse yo've encouiernd

[Quoted text hidden]

Aram Taslagyan <aram.taslagyan@Iacity.org> Fri, Mar 18, 2016 at 11:20 AM
Te: "Renee {Cecelia) Shackelford" <renee.shackelford@lacity.org>
Ce: Bladimir Campos <bladimir.campos@lacity.org>, Maria Serrano <Maria Semano@lacity.org>, j com" <joseph.for ity.org>, Richard Young <richard.x.young@lacity.org>, Marisal Salguerc

<marisol.rodriguez @lacity.org>
Yes because Vermont by 7th and &th street are far outside our district. The 700 block of North Vermont is between marathon ave and Monroe ave. want to make sure crews den't go out to Bth street ;)

Sent from my iPhone
[Quotad text hidden]

Bladimir Campos <bladimir.campos@lacity.ong> Fri, Mar 18, 2016 at 11:36 AM
To: Cecelia Shackelford <renee.shackelford@lacity.org>

Ce: Maria Serrano <Maria.Serrano@Iacity.org>, Richard Young <richard.x.young@lacity.org>, "josephfortale: il.com" <joseph.fortale lacity.org>, Aram Taslagyan <aram.taslagyan@lacity.org>

Thank you Renee.

I left a phone message ta Aram asking for fresh pic
Best,

On the Road to Zero Waste!

Bladimir Campos

LA Sanitation!

(213 )485-3612 office

[Quoted text hidden]

Aram Tasl: <aram. Y ity.arg>
To: "Renee (Cecelia) Shackelford” <renee.shackelford@lacity.org>
Ce: Bladimir Campos <bladimir.campos@lacity.org>, Maria Serrano <Maria, Serrano@lacity.org>, "josephfortaleza@gmail.com” <joseph.fortaleza@lacity.org>, Richard Young <richard.x. young@lacity.org>

3445 John St
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" Yy

e sl o FIENCE. o i N,

https://mail.google.com/mail/w/0/?ui=28ik=ef0ae1d2b1&view=pt&q=aram taslagyan%40lacity.org8gs=trus&search=query&th=1537c840fa0817e3&siml=1537c840fa0817e38sim|=1537c97c2f331e8casimI= 1537d... 18/20
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Sent from my iPhone
[Quoted text hiddan]

Bladimir Cam pos <bladimir.campos@lacity.org> Fri, Mar 18, 2016 at 11:43 AM
To: Aram Taslagyan <aram.taslagyan@lacity.org>
Cc: Maria Serrano <Maria.Seano@Iacity.org>, Cecella Shackelford <renee.shackelford@lacity.org>, Richard Young <richard.x.young@lacity.org>, “josephfortaleza@gmail.com” <joseph.lortaleza@lacity.org>

Thank you Aram.

Renee will kindly process Authorization,

Best, 7

On the Road to Zero Waste!

Bladimir Campos

LA Sanitation!

{213 ) 485-3612 .office

[Quoted text hidden]

Renee {Cecelia) d <renee. i@lacity.org> Fri, Mar 18, 2016 at 12:34 PM
To: Aram Taslagyan <aram.taslagyan@lacity.org>

Ce: Bladimir Campos <bladimir.campos@lacity.org>, Maria Serrano <Maria.Serrano@lacity.org>, *josephfortaleza@gmail.com” <joseph fortaleza@lacity.org>, Richard Young <richard.x.young@lacity.org>, Marisol Salguero

<marisol.rodriguez @lacity.org>

Hi Aram is this better?

CD 13

1. Authorization # 2015-00991 4640 Vermont Place @ Vermont Ave (Sidewalk/Parkway on a dead end street. near the Vermant Ave intersection)
2. Authorization # 2016-00310 700 N Vermont Ave @ Marathon Ave (Sidewalk/Street both sides of the street, POST Entire 700 N Block from Marathon to Monros Ave)
3. Authorization # 2016-00330 760 N VERMONT AV @ MONROE ST (Sidewalk/Street both sides of the street, POST Entire 700 N Block from Marathon to Monroe Ave)

4. Authorization # 2016-00331 776 N VERMONT AV @ 8" St (Sidewalk/Street both sides of the street, POST Entire 700 N Block from Marathon to Morroe Ave)

5. Authorization # 2016-00150 300 N Juanita Ave @ Oakwood Ave (Sidewalk/Street entire block on both sides of the street) (This is a large encampment may need to be scheduled alone)
6. Authorization # 2015-01074 1820 N Argyle Ave @ Franklin Ave (Sidewalk)

Note: #s 2, 3 & 4 are all one location the 700 — 800 N block of Vermont Ave, between marathon Ave and Monroe Ave. | am posting the entire block on both sides of the street,

Thank you,

Renée

€. Renée é’ﬁmkgﬁﬂ/
SRSSD-Community Services Group
LASAN—PWE Bullding

1149 S, Broadway, 5th Floor (Mail Stop 521)
213.4853023 T

213.485.2961 F

Renee Shackeltard@lacity org

e Hetplel snd Kol 0

v g ey

https://imail.google.com/mail/u/0/7i=28ik=eflae 1d2b1&view=pt&g=aram taslagyan%40lacity.org&gs=true&search=query&th=1537c840fa0817e3&sim|= 1537c840f20817e3&simI=1537c97c 233 1e8c8simI=1537d...  19/20
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On Fr, Mar 18, 2016 at 11:20 AM, Aram Taslagyan <aram.taslagyan@lacity.org> wrote:
Yes because Vermaont by Tth and 8th street are far outside our district. The 700 block of North Vermont is between marathon ave and Monroe ave. want to make sure crews don't go out to 8th street :)

Sent from my iPhene

On Mar 18, 2016, at 11:17 AM, Renee (Cecelia) Shackelford <renee.shackelford@lacity.org> wrote;

Hi Aram,

1 remember us speaking about 776 you thought it should be South right? | locks like LAHSA processed this under your name. Basically #s 2, 3 & 4 are all one location but | do have to POST and list all authorizations, so we close
all the calls. | will add the note to let them know this is all a one block radius from 7th - 8th on N Vermont.

This one includes the note:

€D 13

1. Authorization # 201500991 4640 Vermont Place @ Vermont Ave (Sidewalk/Parkway on a dead end streat, near the Vermont Ave intersection)

2. Authorization # 201600310 700 N Vermont Ave @ Marathon Ave (
Sidewalk/Street both sides of the street, POST Entire 700 N Block from Marathon to Monroe Ave)

3. Authorization # 2016-00330 760 N VERMONT AV @ MONROE ST

Sidewalk/Street both sides of the street
POST Entire 700 N Block from Marathon to Monroe Ave)

4. Authorization # 2016-00331 776 N VERMONT AV @ 8" st
POST

Entire 700 N Block from Marathon to Monroe
Ave)

5. Authorization # 201600150 300 N Juanita Ave @ Cakwood Ave (Sidewalk/Street entire block on both sides of the street) (This is a large encampment may need to be scheduled alone
6. Authorization # 201501074 1820 N Argyle Ave @ Franklin Ave (Sidewalk)

Note: #s 2, 3 & 4 are all one location the 700 — 800 N block of Vermont Ave,
between Marathon Ave and Monroe Ave.l am Posting the entire block on both sides of the street.

[Quoted text hidden]

Aram Taslagyan <aram.taslagyan@lacity.org> Fri, Mar 18, 2016 at 1:23 PM
To: "Renee (Cecelia) St Iford" <renee.sh @lacity.org>

Ce: Bladimir Campos <bladimir.campos@lacily.org>, Maria Serrano <Maria.Semrano@lacity.org>, “josephfortaleza@gmail.com" <joseph fortaleza@lacity.org>, Richard Young <richard.x,young@lacity.org>, Marisal Salguero

<marisol.rodriguez @lacity.org>

Looks great.

Thanks Renee!
[Quoted text hidden]

hitps://mail .google.com/mail/iu/0/?ui=28&ik=ef0ae1d2b1&view=pt&q=aram taslagyan%40iacity.orgigs=truedsearch=query&th= 1537c840fa0817e38&sim|=1537c840fa0817e38sim|=1537c97c2f331e8c8simI= 1537d... 20/20
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8.8 Exhibit 8 — March 21, 2016 Richard X. Young confirming
March 22 cleanup locations
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10/20/2016 City of Los Angeles Mail - Confirmed locations in CD2, CD3, & CD13 to be cleaned on Tuesday, March 22nd, starting at 8:30am

=

%* LA Bladimir Campos <bladimir.campos@lIacity.org>

Confirmed locations in CD2, CD3, & CD13 to be cleaned on Tuesday, March 22nd,
starting at 8:30am

6 messages

Richard Young <richard.x.young@lacity.org> Mon, Mar 21, 2016 at 2:56 PM
To: Chin Teo <chin.teo@lacity.org>, Ching Peng <ching.peng@Iacity.org>, Eric Lee <eric.y.lee@lacity.org>, Emesto Garcia
<ernesto.garcia@lacity.org>, Gonzalo Barriga <gonzalo.barriga@lacity.org>, Howard Wong <howard.wong@lacity.org>,
Joseph Fortaleza <joseph.fortaleza@lacity.org>, Katrina Montgomery <katrina.montgomery@Iacity.org>, Loriana Lam
<Loriana.lam@]acity.org>, Michael Miller <miller@lacity.org>, "Michael.Evers@lacity.org" <michael.evers@lacity.org>,
Steven Pedersen <steven.pedersen@lacity.org>, Timothy Witter <timothy.witter@lacity.org>, Bruce Reed
<bruce.reed@lacity.org>, Janice Murray <janice.murray@lacity.org>, Richard Santa Maria <richard.santamaria@lacity.org>,
Richard Young <richard.x.young@lacity.org>, Russell Zamora <russell.zamora@lacity.org>, "Jose P. Garcia"
<jose.garcia@lacity.org>, Kimani Black <kimani.black@lacity.org>, Jeanette Rowe <jrowe@lahsa.org>

Cc: Sarah Bell <sarah.bell@lacity.org>, Bladimir Campos <bladimir.campos@l]acity.org>, Cecelia Shackelford
<renee.shackelford@lacity.org>, Robert Potter <robert.potter@lacity.org>

Hi Everyone,

Here are the confirmed locations in CD2, CD3, & CD13 to be cleaned on Tuesday, March ZZM,
starting at 8:30am. We will need 3 WPD crew and 3 CSP crew. CD’s will confirm LAPD.

CD 2
Team 1 CD 2 (1 WPD Crew & 1 CSP Crew) Ground Crew & Kubota

1. Authorization # 2016-00387 13119 W GAULT ST @ Ethel Ave (Alley)

2. Authorization # 2016-00426 4222 Vineland @ Aqua Vista St (located right on the side
of the 101 freeway on the Vineland exit off ramp

3. Authorization # 2016-00446 4225 Vineland @ Acama St near Whipple (at the
Hollywood Fwy South on ramp- near Whipple and Acama)

CD3
Team 2 CD 3 (1 WPD Crew & 1 CSP Crew) Ground Crew & Kubota

1. Authorization # 2016-00131 19463 W VENTURA BL @SHIRLEY AV
(Sidewalk/Pedestrian Tunnel & Mouth of the Tunnel)

https://mail google.com/mail/w/0/?ui=2&ik=ef0ae1d2b18&view=pt&g=aram laslagyan%40lacity.org&gs=true&search=query&th=1539b2e194fb5b99&sim|=153%b...  1/4




10/20/2016 City of Los Angeles Mail - Confirmed locations in CD2, CD3, & CD 13 to be cleaned on Tuesday, March 22nd, starting at 8:30am

2. Authorization # 2016-00316 19701 W VENTURA BL@CORBIN AV (Sidewalks &
Underpass/bridge both sides of the street)

3. Authorization # 2016-00065 19545 W VENTURA BL @MELVIN AV
(Sidewalk/Parkway/Street)

4. Authorization # 2016-00125 20519 W ROSCOE BL @ MASON AV (Alley)

CD 13
Team 3 CD 13 (1 WPD Crew & 1 CSP Crew) Ground Crew & Kubota

1. Authorization # 2015-00991 4640 Vermont Place @ Vermont Ave
(Sidewalk/Parkway on a dead end street, near the Vermont Ave intersection)

2. Authorization # 2016-00310 700 N Vermont Ave @ Marathon Ave (Sidewalk/Street both
sides of the street, POST Entire 700 N Block from Marathon to Monroe Ave)

3. Authorization # 2016-00330 760 N VERMONT AV @ MONROE ST (Sidewalk/Street both
sides of the street, POST Entire 700 N Block from Marathon to Monroe Ave)

4. Authorization # 2016-00331 776 N VERMONT AV @ 8" St (Sidewalk/Street both sides of
the street, POST Entire 700 N Block from Marathon to Monroe Ave)

5. Authorization # 2016-00150 300 N Juanita Ave @ Oakwood Ave (Sidewalk/Street
entire block on both sides of the street) (This is a large encampment may need to be
scheduled alone)

6. Authorization # 2015-01074 1820 N Argyle Ave @ Franklin Ave (Sidewalk)

Note: #'s 2, 3 & 4 are all one location the 700 — 800 N block of Vermont Ave, between marathon
Ave and Monroe Ave. | am posting the entire block on both sides of the street.

Richard Young Ill

LASAN, SRSSD Project Assistant
213.485.3501 T

213.485.2961 F
Richard.x.young@lacity.org

@ CD 2, CD 3, & CD 13 Confirmation of clean up for Tuesday MARCH 22TH.docx
19K

Bladimir Campos <bladimir.campos@lacity.org> Mon, Mar 21, 2016 at 3:21 PM
To: Richard Young <richard.x.young@lacity.org>

Thank you Richard. 47
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8.9 [Exhibit 9 — March 22, 2016 emails between Aram Taslagyan
and Bryan Kim
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6/2/2016 City of Los Angeles Mail - Re: Homeless Encampment Update

10/21 11:30am-12pm
https://www.uberconference.com/bryjkim
Dial in number:

PIN:

Thank you.
Bryan
[Quoted text hidden]

Aram Taslagyan <aram.taslagyan@lacity.org> Mon, Mar 21, 2016 at 9:42 AM

To: bryan kim
Cc: "Mr. Lawrence Han KACOC LA" T

Hi Bryan
I'm out sick today. Sorry | won't be able to do the call. But we're doing a cleanup there tomorrow starting around
9:30am. If you are able to, we can meet onsite or reschedule the call for tomorrow around noon time.

Best

Sent from my iPhone
[Quoted text hidden]

bryan kin. - Mon, Mar 21, 2016 at 10:13 AM
To: Aram Taslagyan <aram.taslagyan@lacity.org>
Cc: "Mr. Lawrence Han KACOC LA" T T

Hi Aram,

Thanks for the note. Let's plan a noon time call (same #)
tomorrow unless | see you tomorrow in the morning.
Hope you feel better.

Regards,

[Quoted text hidden]

Aram Taslagyan <aram.taslagyan@lacity.org> Mon, Mar 21, 2016 at 10:16 AM

To: bryan kim -
Cc: "Mr. Lawrence Han KACOC LA' T
Okay. Sounds good.

Sent from my iPhone
[Quoted text hidden]

Tue, Mar 22, 2016 at 5:41 PM

bryan kim.
To: Aram Taslagyan <aram.taslagyan@lacity.org>
Cc: "Mr. Lawrence Han KACOC LA" T

Aram,

Good to see you briefly today.

Vermont is cleared but they all
moved to Marathon St. 49

https://mail.google.com/mail/w/0/?ui=2&ik=778b18bc92&view=pt&g=vermont%20marathon%20encampment&gs=true&search=query&th=15385a6719b151e6&s... 5/7



6/2/2016 o AL s e

If we can work together to

relocate them off Marathon

St. that would be great. As tenants

have made complaints and

neighboring groups are gravely concemed.

LAPD had two open incident requests
under same ticket and should be
visiting by tomorrow.

Further, the la housing authority
emergency evacuation group
said they will be making way
this week offering relocation
assistance.

Let's see what we can do together.

| will call you tomorrow to
touch base and share thoughts.

Thanks very much.
Bryan Kim

[Quoted text hidden]

Aram Taslagyan <aram.taslagyan@lacity.org> Tue, Mar 22, 2016 at 5:49 PM
To: bryan kim
Cc: "Mr. Lawrence Han KACOC LA"

Hi Bryan

Nice to see you as well.

Il make sure both marathon and Monroe are posted as well next time

Best

Sent from my iPhone
[Quoted text hidden]

Tue, Mar 22, 2016 at 11:21 PM

bryan kim . .
To: Aram Taslagyan <aram.taslagyan@lacity.org>
Cc: "Mr. Lawrence Han KACOC LA"

Hi Aram,

Appreciate it, thank you very much. Happy to help, will share insight tomorrow.

Fyi

As there is a property inspection

this Friday, if we can do what

ever it takes for a removal this

Thursday on Marathon and Vermont. Attached is a pic on Marathon.

This is very important we work
towards a resolve as timing is key.
50
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6/2/2016 City of Los Angeles Mail - Re: Homeless Encampment Update

With kind regards,
Bryan Kim

[Quoted text hidden]

2 attachments

® 20160322_104504.jpg
4939K

20160322_181102.jpg
7320K

51

https://mail.google.com/mail/w/0/?ui=2&ik=778b18bc92&view=pt&g=vermont%20marathon%20encam pment&gs=true&search=query&th=15385a6719b151e6&s... 7/7



8.10 Exhibit 10 — March 23, 2016 Kim to Taslagyan with status
at 9:48 a.m.
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6/2/2016 City of Los Angeles Mail - Re: Homeless Encampment (3/23 update)

Aram Taslagyan <aram.taslagyan@lacity.org>

Re: Homeless Encampment (3/23 update)
9 messages

bryan kim Wed, Mar 23, 2016 at 9:48 AM

To: Aram Taslagyan <aram.taslagyan@lacity.org>
Cc: "Mr. Lawrence Han KACOC LA"

Good moming Aram,
Just to share an update from this morning.

The concentration of homeless tents have diminished and looks like it spread out on North end of Marathon.

Lapd was called again this moming as one was urinating on sidewalk facing lot 1 and there was a shopping cart
blocking sidewalk passage way. They should be amiving before 10.30am to survey.

Case #1328

Can they put signs on Marathon and Vermont to redirect them? Further,
I am still exploring a viable shelter option. Many do not have space available.

I will advise any notable updates.

Thanks very much.
Bryan Kim

On Mar 17, 2016 10:36 AM, "bryan kim"
f Dear Aram,

Hope your having a good week.
- Thanks for your voicemail, | tried to call you and left a message.

- | also appreciate next Tuesday as being a planned date

- for making a cleaning round on Vermont and Monroe. I'l
await to hear back on the final word and may be there with

.~ you.

As for status touch points..
How about we schedule 1st and 3rd Mondays
11-11:30am starting 10/21 to collaborate and
share updates, joint status and proposed next
steps. Others may join or | may represent

- their updates.

We can use the conference dial-in:
https://www.uberconference.com/brvikim
Dial in number.

PIN

Thanks,

Bryan 53
On Thu, Mar 10, 2016 at 10:56 AM, bryan kin- ote:

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ui=28&ik=778b18bco2&view= pt&g=vermont%20lacc%20encam pment&gs=true&search=query&th=153a460b693f5b8f&simI=1... 1/8



8.11 Exhibit 11 — March 23, 2016 11:59 a.m. Taslagyan to Kim
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6/2/2016 City of Los Angeles Mail - Re: Homeless Encampment (3/23 update)
3 attachments

o= rrmARE Y

20160323_082707.jpg
3642K

20160323_082517.jpg
6460K

20160323_082626.jpg
3302K

Aram Taslagyan <aram.taslagyan@lacity.org> Wed, Mar 23, 2016 at 11:59 AM
To: bryan kim
Cc: "Mr. Lawrence Han KACOC LA"

Hi Bryan,

It's all clean now. We will continue to monitor the area, as will LAPD.

Please let me know if it starts up again at any level.

Best,
[Quoted text hidden]

T AR B e L o

2 attachments

E Marathon.JPG
4462K

55

https://mail.google.com/mail/w0/?ui=2&ik=778b18bc92&view= pt&g=vermont%20iacc%20encampment&gs=true&search=query&th=153a460b693f5b8f&sim|=1... 5/8



8.12 Exhibit 12 — March 9, 2016 Kim to Taslagyan, Starkey
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[P PRV

- immediately and do not disclose the contents to anyone or make copies thereof.

| Get a signature like this: Click here!

- On Wed, Mar 9, 2016 at 5:00 PM, Aram Taslagyan <aram.taslagyan@lacity.org> wrote:

H
i

HI Bryan,

We can meet at our District Office located at 1722 Sunset Blvd. There is a public parking lot in the back of

- our office.
' Councilmember O'Farrell won't be available.

' See you on Friday at 9:30.

H

Best,
On Wed, Mar 9, 2016 at 4:57 PM, bryan kim ' - wrote:

. Dear Aram,
Sure, see you then.
- Where should | meet you?

1 Dear Sean, _
' Your email was helpful, thank you. =

Would Councilman O'Farrell be able to briefly meet us as well as | may attend with another party to see
~ what we can contribute and help to work together?

Thanks very much.
- Bryan Kim

- On Mar 9, 2016 4:06 PM, "Aram Taslagyan" <aram.taslagyan@lacity.org> wrote:
- Hi Bryan,

% | am available on Friday at 9:30am or sometime next week.
Let me know if this works

: On Wed, Mar 9, 2016 at 1:47 PM, bryan kim > wrote:
- | Dear Sean & Aram,

: Thank you Sean for the information, this was helpful as | shared with our team
. this moming. | would like to see if we can briefly meet in person at your office
. this week in the am. Would you have time to briefly review and discuss as we have a few updates to

'~ share.
Bryan Kim
Direct: { Fax: |
Skype: ! WeChat: | Kakao:

£ Jin]¥

v .i‘ Please consider the environment before printing this e-maill

‘ . IMPORTANT: The contents of this email and any attachments are confidential. They are intended
| for the named recipient(s) only. If you have received this email by mistake, please notify the sender
~ immediately and do not disclose the cogtfnts to anyone or make copies thereof.

https://mail.google.com/mail/w/0/?ui=28i k=778b18bc92&view= pt&q=vermont"/oZOmarathon°/020encam pment&gs=true&search= query&th=15385a6719b151 e6&s...



8.13 Exhibit 13 — March 17, 2016 Kim to Taslagyan, cc Lawrence
Han
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6/2/2016 City of Los Angeles Mail - Re: Homeless Encampment Update

Aram Taslagyan <aram.taslagyan@lacity.org>

Re: Homeless Encampment Update
9 messages

bryan kim Thu, Mar 17, 2016 at 10:36 AM
To: Aram Taslagyan <aram.taslagyan@lacity.org>
Cc: "Mr. Lawrence Han KACOC LA"

Dear Aram,
Hope your having a good week.

Thanks for your voicemail, | tried to call you and left a message.

| also appreciate next Tuesday as being a planned date
for making a cleaning round on Vermont and Monroe. ['l
await to hear back on the final word and may be there with

you.

As for status touch points..

How about we schedule 1st and 3rd Mondays
11-11:30am starting 10/21 to collaborate and
share updates, joint status and proposed next
steps. Others may join or | may represent
their updates.

We can use the conference dial-in:
https://www.uberconference.com/bryjkim
Dial in number:

PIN:

Thanks,
Bryan
On Thu, Mar 10, 2016 at 10:56 AM, bryan kim < > wrote:

Good morning Aram,
Great, see you tomorrow and appreciate the time. Looking forward to meeting you.

Hi Sean,
- What would the next available meeting with Councilmen O'Ferrel be re: homeless

encampment on Vermont/Monroe Ave?

With kind regards,

Bryan
Bryan Kim
Direct: - ax:
Skype: " | WeChat: Kakao:

£ fin]s

% Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail!

IMPORTANT: The contents of this email and any attazg{nents are confidential. They are intended for
~ the named recipient(s) only. If you have received this &mail by mistake, please notify the sender

https://mail.google.com/mail/w0/?2ui=28&ik=778b18bcI2&view=pt&q=vermont%20marathon%20encam pment&qgs=true&search=query&th=15385a6719b151e6&s..
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8.14 Exhibit 14 — March 17, 2016 Kim to Taslagyan, cc Lawrence
Han
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2016 City of Los Angeles Mail - Campaign contribution

Is there anything we should know about?

Thank you,
Bryan Kim

On Mar 29, 2016, at 9:08 AM, Aram Taslagyan
<aram.taslagyan@lacity.org> wrote:

Hi Bryan,
Have you confirmed lunch today for 12:30pm?

On Mon, Mar 28, 2016 at 10:19 AM, bryan kim n>
wrote:
! Dear Aram,

f .-'" Hope you had a good weekend,

Let’s hold on our recurring conf. calls until further notice.
. 1'will also plan to attend the council meeting this Wednesday.

i !
’ | Thank you,
! | ! Bryan

| !
i i |

| On Mar 25, 2016, at 2:55 PM, Aram Taslagyan
i <aram.taslagyan@lacity.org> wrote:

Okay. Il put it on my calendar,

," ‘ Thanks

; : |

| | On Fri. Mar 98 2n1a 4t 5.54 PM, bryan kim
f f '; < © iote:

H , |

| i ' Dear Aram,
! !

! | | ' Let's save the date for our Junch
| gathering. | will confirm once | check
. with Mr. Lawrence Han.

, | Gwang Yang Korean BBQ Ste. 123
v | | 3435 Wilshire Bivd

‘ i  http://www.gybbq.com

| 213-385-5600

. Thanks very much.
.: Br/an Kim

I r—

- On Mar 25, 2016 2:42 PM, "Aram Taslagyan"

i <aram.taslagyan@lacity.org> wrote:

- https://mail-attachment.googleusercontent.com/
attachment/u/O/?ui=2&ik=778b18bc92&view=att&th=
153afb30d71 79ce0&attid=0.18&

; disp=inline&safe=1&zw&saddbat=
ANdoJ8sOGr6xw5ROeTwaWdlDKFoF
FNQQnguwPaUoAmquU40iquF IRCHGVOtjHYoNI-
vacGacojlxa45Uz_hAgxxP1sMguulZBMNmF—

_4X40Zud ybOVj1SN3z3T1 RrRgSE avap

QEvaoazPWJW4iOiNOYbBO1TaWle1

qwq9lk8wwR3Ux5-gLW1 B¥L-3cDfhgQJ u_

Pd65kyT3xTr|JYxliW_

Wps://mai l.google.com/mai 1/u/0/2ui=28i k=47edb73fc9&view=pt&as_has=bryan%20kim&as_sizeoperator=s_sl&as_sizeunil=s_smb&as_subset=all&as_date=2. ..



8.15 Exhibit 15 — March 29, 2016 Aram Taslagyan’s appointment
calendar
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Aram

Taslagyan Sat Mar 26 — Wed Mar 30, 2016 (Pacific Time)
Cesar Chavez Day 5

(Children's Hospital M&o
_____________________________________ 10am - 11am 10am - 11am

.
__________________________________________________________________ Rosewood Community j
o Garden J
_____________________________________________________ (Bryan Kim N

S 12:30pm - 1:30pm - - - -

_____________________________________________________ C Jo

(Bi-Weekly Guest:

Field Staff CareMore
a - 5 | Meeting @ . T T

\po
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8.16 Exhibit 16 — March 29, 2016 Kim to Taslagyan
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7/21/2016 City of Los Angeles Mail - Campaign contribution

Jeanne Min <jeanne.min@lacity.org>

Campaign contribution

1 message

bryan kim - Thu, Mar 31, 2016 at 3:38 PM
To: Jeanne Min <jeanne.min@|acny.org>

Cc: Aram Taslagyan <aram.taslagyan@lacity.org>, Lawrence Han « >, Bk < >

Deae Jeanne,

Thank you, | may have missed your call,
Would you share what how we can submit a contribution for Arams' office

to support their efforts?

Thanks very much.
Bryan Kim

On Mar 30, 2016 8:58 PM, "Jeanne Min" <jeanne.min@lacity.org> wrote:
| Hi Bryan.,
i Happy to. I will be in touch.

|

,’ Best,

f Jeanne Min
|
' Sent from my iPhone

On Mar 30, 2016, at 3:56 PM, bryan kim < —. - _>wrote:

Thank you Aram.

Dear Jeanne,
Good to connect with you. Would you be available for a brief

call?

;’
|
J
|
|
Thank you.

With kind regards,
Brvan Kim

1

On Mar 29, 2016, at 5:14 PM, Aram Taslagyan <aram.taslagyan@lacity.org> wrote:
Hi Bryan,

Great to see you as well.

I am copying our Chief of Staff, Jeanne Min, who is better suited to answer your question.
Jeanne, can you please advise?

Thank you

On Tue, Mar 29, 2016 at 3:00 PM, bryan kim - .. . .: . 'wrote:
* Dear Aram ,

Good to see you. FY| we would like to alsogive a contribution to your office
- to support your helpful services.

https:/mail.google.com/mai 11W/0r2ui=28ik=47edb73fcO8&view= pt&as_has= bryan%ZOkim&as_sizeoperator=s_sl&as_sizeunit= S_smb&as_subset=all&as_date=2... 1/4



2016 City of Los Angeles Mail - Campaign contribution

Is there anything we should know about?

Thank you,
Bryan Kim

On Mar 29, 2016, at 9:08 AM, Aram Taslagyan
<aram.taslagyan@lacity.org> wrote:

Hi Bryan,
Have you confirmed lunch today for 12:30pm?

On Mon, Mar 28, 2016 at 10:19 AM, bryan kim n>
wrote:
! Dear Aram,

f .-'" Hope you had a good weekend,

Let’s hold on our recurring conf. calls until further notice.
i I will also plan to attend the council meeting this Wednesday.

i !
’ | Thank you,
! | ! Bryan

| !
i i |

| On Mar 25, 2016, at 2:55 PM, Aram Taslagyan
i <aram.taslagyan@lacity.org> wrote:

Okay. Il put it on my calendar,

," ‘ Thanks

; : |

| | On Fri. Mar 98 2n1a 4t 5.54 PM, bryan kim
f f '; < © iote:

H , |

| i ' Dear Aram,
! !

! | | ' Let's save the date for our Junch
| gathering. | will confirm once | check
. with Mr. Lawrence Han.

, | Gwang Yang Korean BBQ Ste. 123
| : | 3435 Wilshire Blvg

‘ i  http://www.gybbq.com

: 213-385-5600

. Thanks very much.
.: Br/an Kim

I r—

- On Mar 25, 2016 2:42 PM, "Aram Taslagyan"

i <aram.taslagyan@lacity.org> wrote:

- https://mail-attachment.googleusercontent.com/
attachment/u/O/?ui=2&ik=778b18bc92&view=att&th=
153afb30d71 79ce0&attid=0.18&

; disp=inline&safe=1&zw&saddbat=
ANdoJ8sOGr6xw5ROeTwaWdlDKFoF
FNQQnguwPaUoAmquU40iquF IRCHGVOtjHYoNI-
vacGacojlxa45Uz_hAgxxP1sMguulZBMNmF—

_4X40Zud ybOVj1SN3z3T1 RrRgSE avap

QEvaoazPWJW4iOiNOYbBO1TaWle1

qwq9lk8wwR3Ux5-gLW1 B3¢-3cDfhgQJ u_

Pd65kyT3xTr|JYxliW_

Wps://mai l.google.com/mai 1/u/0/2ui=28i k=47edb73fc9&view=pt&as_has=bryan%20kim&as_sizeoperator=s_sl&as_sizeunil=s_smb&as_subset=all&as_date=2. ..
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